
  

 
FINANCIAL SERVICES GROUP 

Supply Management 
 

 

REQUEST FOR PROPOSALS “RFP” PS20160599 
PROVISION OF MOBILE PARKING PAYMENT SYSTEM:  MOBILE APPLICATION AND 

INTERACTIVE VOICE RESPONSE 

AMENDMENT NO.4 

Date:  June 28, 2016 

This Amendment No. 4 to RFP PS20160599 affects Page C-11 of the RFP:  Vendor Fees - 
Section 1.1 Parking Session Pricing: 

Currently Reads: 

1.1 Parking Session Pricing 
 
 

The City is interested in a tiered pricing model based on the volume of monthly parking sessions as 
described below.  However, the City may consider other proposed pricing or financial models if deemed 
appropriate and valuable by the City. 
 
Proponents are to provide pricing that is dependent upon the total number of monthly Parking Sessions 
as defined above.  The monthly fee will be determined by summing the fees for each applicable tier.  
The number of applicable tiers will be determined by the monthly volume. For example, if the successful 
Proponent fulfilled 350,000 Parking Sessions in a given month, their fee would be calculated as: 
 

𝑀𝑀𝑀𝑀𝑀𝑀𝑀𝑀ℎ𝑙𝑙𝑙𝑙 𝐹𝐹𝐹𝐹𝐹𝐹 =
(100,000)(𝑃𝑃𝑃𝑃𝑃𝑃𝑃𝑃𝐹𝐹 𝑝𝑝𝐹𝐹𝑃𝑃 𝑃𝑃𝑃𝑃𝑃𝑃𝑃𝑃𝑃𝑃𝑀𝑀𝑃𝑃 𝑆𝑆𝐹𝐹𝑆𝑆𝑆𝑆𝑃𝑃𝑀𝑀𝑀𝑀 𝑓𝑓𝑀𝑀𝑃𝑃 𝑇𝑇𝑃𝑃𝐹𝐹𝑃𝑃 0) +
(100,000)(𝑃𝑃𝑃𝑃𝑃𝑃𝑃𝑃𝐹𝐹 𝑝𝑝𝐹𝐹𝑃𝑃 𝑃𝑃𝑃𝑃𝑃𝑃𝑃𝑃𝑃𝑃𝑀𝑀𝑃𝑃 𝑆𝑆𝐹𝐹𝑆𝑆𝑆𝑆𝑃𝑃𝑀𝑀𝑀𝑀 𝑓𝑓𝑀𝑀𝑃𝑃 𝑇𝑇𝑃𝑃𝐹𝐹𝑃𝑃 1) +
(100,000)(𝑃𝑃𝑃𝑃𝑃𝑃𝑃𝑃𝐹𝐹 𝑝𝑝𝐹𝐹𝑃𝑃 𝑃𝑃𝑃𝑃𝑃𝑃𝑃𝑃𝑃𝑃𝑀𝑀𝑃𝑃 𝑆𝑆𝐹𝐹𝑆𝑆𝑆𝑆𝑃𝑃𝑀𝑀𝑀𝑀 𝑓𝑓𝑀𝑀𝑃𝑃 𝑇𝑇𝑃𝑃𝐹𝐹𝑃𝑃 2) +
(50,000)(𝑃𝑃𝑃𝑃𝑃𝑃𝑃𝑃𝐹𝐹 𝑝𝑝𝐹𝐹𝑃𝑃 𝑃𝑃𝑃𝑃𝑃𝑃𝑃𝑃𝑃𝑃𝑀𝑀𝑃𝑃 𝑆𝑆𝐹𝐹𝑆𝑆𝑆𝑆𝑃𝑃𝑀𝑀𝑀𝑀 𝑓𝑓𝑀𝑀𝑃𝑃 𝑇𝑇𝑃𝑃𝐹𝐹𝑃𝑃 3) +  
 

Proponents are to provide the Price per Parking Session for each tier in Table 1 below.   
 
Table 1 – Monthly Parking Session Pricing  

Tier # Number of Monthly 
Parking Sessions 

Price per Parking 
Session 

0 1 - 100,000  
1 100,001 - 200,000 

 2 200,001 - 300,000 
 3 300,001 - 400,000 
 4 400,001 - 500,000 
 5 500,001 - 600,000 
 

 
City of Vancouver, Financial Services Group 
Supply Management 
453 West 12th Avenue 
Vancouver, British Columbia  V5Y 1V4  Canada 
tel: 604.873.7263  fax: 604.873.7057 
website: vancouver.ca  
 



6 600,001 - 700,000 
 7 700,001 - 800,000 
 8 800,001 - 900,000 
 9 900,001 - 1,000,000  

10 1,000,001 - 1,100,000  
11 1,100,001 - 1,200,000  
12 1,100,001 - 1,200,000  
13 1,200,001 - 1,300,000  
14 1,300,001 - 1,400,000  
15 1,400,001 - 1,500,000  
16 1,500,001 - 1,600,000  
17 1,600,001 +  

 

Replaced With: 

1.1 Parking Session Pricing 
 
 

The City is interested in a tiered pricing model based on the volume of monthly parking sessions as 
described below.  However, the City may consider other proposed pricing or financial models if deemed 
appropriate and valuable by the City. 
 
Proponents are to provide pricing that is dependent upon the total number of monthly Parking Sessions 
as defined above.  The monthly fee will be determined by summing the fees for each applicable tier.  
The number of applicable tiers will be determined by the monthly volume. For example, if the successful 
Proponent fulfilled 350,000 Parking Sessions in a given month, their fee would be calculated as: 
 

𝑀𝑀𝑀𝑀𝑀𝑀𝑀𝑀ℎ𝑙𝑙𝑙𝑙 𝐹𝐹𝐹𝐹𝐹𝐹 =
(100,000)(𝑃𝑃𝑃𝑃𝑃𝑃𝑃𝑃𝐹𝐹 𝑝𝑝𝐹𝐹𝑃𝑃 𝑃𝑃𝑃𝑃𝑃𝑃𝑃𝑃𝑃𝑃𝑀𝑀𝑃𝑃 𝑆𝑆𝐹𝐹𝑆𝑆𝑆𝑆𝑃𝑃𝑀𝑀𝑀𝑀 𝑓𝑓𝑀𝑀𝑃𝑃 𝑇𝑇𝑃𝑃𝐹𝐹𝑃𝑃 0) +
(100,000)(𝑃𝑃𝑃𝑃𝑃𝑃𝑃𝑃𝐹𝐹 𝑝𝑝𝐹𝐹𝑃𝑃 𝑃𝑃𝑃𝑃𝑃𝑃𝑃𝑃𝑃𝑃𝑀𝑀𝑃𝑃 𝑆𝑆𝐹𝐹𝑆𝑆𝑆𝑆𝑃𝑃𝑀𝑀𝑀𝑀 𝑓𝑓𝑀𝑀𝑃𝑃 𝑇𝑇𝑃𝑃𝐹𝐹𝑃𝑃 1) +
(100,000)(𝑃𝑃𝑃𝑃𝑃𝑃𝑃𝑃𝐹𝐹 𝑝𝑝𝐹𝐹𝑃𝑃 𝑃𝑃𝑃𝑃𝑃𝑃𝑃𝑃𝑃𝑃𝑀𝑀𝑃𝑃 𝑆𝑆𝐹𝐹𝑆𝑆𝑆𝑆𝑃𝑃𝑀𝑀𝑀𝑀 𝑓𝑓𝑀𝑀𝑃𝑃 𝑇𝑇𝑃𝑃𝐹𝐹𝑃𝑃 2) +
(50,000)(𝑃𝑃𝑃𝑃𝑃𝑃𝑃𝑃𝐹𝐹 𝑝𝑝𝐹𝐹𝑃𝑃 𝑃𝑃𝑃𝑃𝑃𝑃𝑃𝑃𝑃𝑃𝑀𝑀𝑃𝑃 𝑆𝑆𝐹𝐹𝑆𝑆𝑆𝑆𝑃𝑃𝑀𝑀𝑀𝑀 𝑓𝑓𝑀𝑀𝑃𝑃 𝑇𝑇𝑃𝑃𝐹𝐹𝑃𝑃 3) +  
 

Proponents are to provide the Price per Parking Session for each tier in Table 1 below.   
 
Table 2 – Monthly Parking Session Pricing  

Tier # Number of Monthly 
Parking Sessions 

Price per Parking 
Session 

0 1 - 100,000  
1 100,001 - 200,000 

 2 200,001 - 300,000 
 3 300,001 - 400,000 
 4 400,001 - 500,000 
 5 500,001 - 600,000 
 

Page 2 of 3 
 
 
 



6 600,001 - 700,000 
 7 700,001 - 800,000 
 8 800,001 - 900,000 
 9 900,001 - 1,000,000  

10 1,000,001 - 1,100,000  
11 1,100,001 - 1,200,000  
12 1,200,001 - 1,300,000  
13 1,300,001 - 1,400,000  
14 1,400,001 - 1,500,000  
15 1,500,001 - 1,600,000  
16 1,600,001 +  

 
All other conditions and specifications remain unchanged. 

This amendment must be completed, and attached to your Proposal form. 

If you have already submitted your Proposal, this amendment shall be submitted to the 
Purchasing Services Office, City of Vancouver, 453 West 12th Avenue, Vancouver, British 
Columbia, Canada, V5Y 1V4, prior to the Closing Time: 3:00:00 pm Local Vancouver, BC 
Time, July 8, 2016 in an envelope clearly marked “AMENDMENT No. 4 to RFP. No. 
PS20160599 PROVISION OF MOBILE PARKING PAYMENT SYSTEM:  MOBILE APPLICATION AND 
INTERACTIVE VOICE RESPONSE” before the closing time of 3:00:00 P.M. Vancouver Time 
on July 8, 2016. 

 
 

NAME OF VENDOR 
 

________________________________________ 
SIGNATURE OF AUTHORIZED SIGNATORY 

 
 
 

DATE 
 
Diana Chan, Contracting Specialist. 
 

Page 3 of 3 
 
 
 


	1.1 Parking Session Pricing
	1.1 Parking Session Pricing

